

No. 17,443

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

FRANK SOUZA,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
VS.	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii in Criminal No. 11,530

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

HERMAN T. F. LUM,
United States Attorney,
District of Hawaii,
By JOSEPH M. GEDAN,
Assistant United States Attorney,
District of Hawaii,
Honolulu, Hawaii,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

JAN 31 1952

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	1
Argument	2

I.

The District Court properly denied appellant's motion for a judgment of acquittal and the written motion for a judgment of acquittal or a new trial as the latter related to the sufficiency of the information	2
A. By not making timely objections, appellant has waived any alleged error in the information	2
B. Regardless of the wording of the information, appellant was not prejudiced	6
C. Count I of the information supplied a sufficient allegation of criminal intent if such is deemed needed with respect to Counts II, III and IV	8
D. Counts II, III and IV of the information standing alone are sufficient	9
1. The Morissette case	9
2. The Carl case	11
3. Good faith defense	13
4. Requirement of indictments and informations	14

II.

The District Court properly denied appellant's written motion for a judgment of acquittal as it related to the sufficiency of the evidence	17
A. Inconsistency of verdicts	17
B. Sufficiency of evidence	18

III.

The District Court did not err in failing to give defendant's instruction No. 3	22
A. Appellant has both waived objections to the instructions and has specifically acknowledged the fact that the jury was properly instructed	22
B. Court's instruction fully covered defendant's requested instruction No. 3 so that there is no error in the charge to the jury	23

	Page
IV.	
The District Court did not err in giving a copy of the amended information to the jury	26
A. By not objecting, appellant has waived any error with regard to the jury's having with it a copy of the amended information	26
B. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by allowing the jury to have a copy of the amended information	26
V.	
The District Court properly admitted Exhibit 12 into evidence	27
A. A proper and complete objection to Exhibit 12 was not made	27
B. A sufficient foundation was laid for the introduction of Exhibit No. 12	29
C. The admission of Plaintiff's Exhibit 12, if error, was harmless error	32
Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Banks v. United States, 147 F.2d 628 (9 Cir. 1945)	18, 19
Beavers v. United States, 287 F.2d 827 (9 Cir. 1961)	14
Blum v. United States, 46 F.2d 850 (6 Cir. 1931)	15
C.I.T. Corp. v. United States, 150 F.2d 85 (9 Cir. 1945) ...	26
Cannon v. United States, 116 U.S. 55 (1885) (vacated because of lack of jurisdiction, 118 U.S. 355)	11
Capehart v. United States, 244 F.2d 74 (10 Cir. 1957), cert. denied 354 U.S. 924	11
Carlson v. United States, 249 F.2d 85 (10 Cir. 1957)	8
Dowling Brothers Distilling Co. v. United States, 153 F.2d 353 (6 Cir. 1946)	15
Dunbar v. United States, 156 U.S. 185 (1895)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Dunn v. United States, 284 U.S. 390	17, 18
Evans v. United States, 153 U.S. 584	13, 15, 16
Finn v. United States, 256 F.2d 304 (4 Cir. 1958)	4, 5, 16
Fowler v. United States, 234 F.2d 695 (5 Cir. 1956).....	23
Franano v. United States, 277 F.2d 511 (8 Cir. 1960), cert. denied 364 U.S. 828 (1960).....	27
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	18, 27
Guy v. United States, 107 F.2d 288 (C.A.D.C. 1939).....	32
Hagner v. United States, 285 U.S. 427 (1932).....	14
Harris v. United States, 288 F.2d 790 (8 Cir. 1961).....	12, 15
Haskins v. United States, 163 F.2d 766 (C.A.D.C. 1947)..	26
Hudspeth v. United States, 183 F.2d 68 (C.A. 6th, 1950)	8, 9
Lee v. United States, 238 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1956)	25
Logsdon v. United States, 253 F.2d 12 (6 Cir. 1958).....	11
Lowenburg v. United States, 156 F.2d 22 (C.A. 10th, 1946)	3
McKinney v. United States, 172 F.2d 781 (9 Cir. 1949)....	12
Meer v. United States, 235 F.2d 65 (C.A. 10th 1956).....	3
Morandy v. United States, 170 F.2d 5 (9 Cir. 1948), cert. denied 336 U.S. 938.....	19
Morissette v. United States, 187 F.2d 427 (C.A. 6th, 1951)	9, 11
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9, 10
Ornelas v. United States, 236 F.2d 392 (C.A. 9th, 1956)..	3
Robertson v. United States, 168 F.2d 294 (5 Cir. 1948)....	16
Sanders v. United States, 238 F.2d 145 (10 Cir. 1956)....	30
Schino v. United States, 209 F.2d 67 (9 Cir. 1953), cert. denied 74 S.Ct. 627.....	18
Schmidt v. United States, 286 F.2d 11 (5 Cir. 1961).....	17
Shayne v. United States, 255 F.2d 739, cert. denied 358 U.S. 823	26
Soper v. United States, 220 F.2d 158 (9 Cir. 1955), cert. denied 350 U.S. 828	4
Stillman v. United States, 177 F.2d 607 (9 Cir. 1949)....	19
Sutton v. United States, 157 F.2d 661 (C.A. 5th, 1946)....	3, 4, 6
Swartz v. United States, 207 F.2d 727 (9 Cir. 1953).....	20
Troutman v. United States, 100 F.2d 628 (10 Cir. 1938)..	26
United States v. Allison, 191 F.Supp. 443 (N.D. Cal. 1960)	14
United States v. Atkinson, 34 F. 316 (E.D. Mich. 1888)....	12

	Pages
United States v. Bazzell, 187 F.2d 878 (7 Cir. 1951).....	30
United States v. Butch, 164 F.Supp. 678 (E.D. Pa. 1958)..	22
United States v. Carll, 105 U.S. 611 (1881).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13
United States v. Davis, 272 F.2d 149 (7 Cir. 1959).....	6
United States v. Debrow, 346 U.S. 374 (1953).....	6, 14
United States v. Elade Realty Corp., 157 F.2d 979 (2 Cir. 1946)	5, 16
United States v. Lagow, 66 F.Supp. 738 (D.C.N.Y. 1946), Aff. 159 F.2d 245, cert. denied 331 U.S. 858.....	30, 31
United States v. McCulloch (N.D. Ind. 1947), 6 F.R.D. 559	3
United States v. McDonald, 293 F. 433 (D.C. Minn. 1923)...	4
United States v. Molzahn, 135 F.2d 92 (2 Cir. 1943), cert. denied 319 U.S. 774.....	27
United States v. Sawyers, 186 F.Supp. 264 (N.D. Cal. 1960)	4, 9, 16
United States v. Sherman Auto Corp., 162 F.2d 564 (C.A. 2d, 1947)	4, 5, 15, 16
United States v. Tornabene, 222 F.2d 875 (C.A. 3d 1955)	3
United States v. Turley, 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	12
United States v. Visconti, 261 F.2d 215 (2 Cir. 1958).....	4
White v. United States, 200 F.2d 509 (5 Cir. 1952).....	30, 31
Wright v. United States, 159 F.2d 8 (8 Cir. 1947)	18
Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 641	8
18 U.S.C. 2113	8

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 7	5
Rule 12	3
Rule 30	23
Rule 52	23

Texts

1 Wharton's Criminal Law, Section 292	13
---	----

No. 17,443
